
 

PRESS RELEASE 
25 July, 2023 

 
Sub: - NTA declaration of Scores of the Joint CSIR-UGC NET  

December 2022 – June 2023 Examination 
 
 
The National Testing Agency has been mandated by the Ministry of Education and 

Council of Scientific & Industrial Research to conduct Joint Council of Scientific & 

Industrial Research–University Grants Commission National Eligibility Test (Joint 

CSIR-UGC NET, December 2022 – June 2023) for Junior Research Fellowship (JRF) 

and for Lectureship. 

 
The Joint CSIR-UGC NET December 2022 – June 2023 Examination was conducted 

in bilingual mode i.e. English and Hindi in the Computer Based Test (CBT) mode on 

6, 7 & 8th June, 2023, as per the details given below: 

 

Day Date Subject Shift-1 Shift-2 

1 
6th June, 

2023 

Life Sciences 9am to 12noon --- 

Life Sciences --- 3pm to 6pm 

2 
7th June, 

2023 

Chemical Sciences 9am to 12noon --- 

Mathematical Sciences --- 3pm to 6pm 

3 
8th June, 

2023 

Physical Sciences 

9am to 12noon --- Earth, atmospheric, ocean and 
Planetary Sciences 

 
The National Testing Agency conducted the Joint CSIR-UGC NET December 2022 – 

June 2023 Examination in Computer Based Test (CBT) for 05 Subjects at 544 Centres 

in 425 cities across the country. 

 
The candidates were given an opportunity to challenge the Provisional Answer Key 

from 14.06.2023 to 16.06.2023 along with display of Question Paper, and Recorded 

responses. In this duration, about 745 Answer Key challenges were received out of 

which 232 were the unique challenges. Challenges were shown to the concerned 

Subject Experts. Based on their feedback and after incorporating the changes, the 

Final Answer Keys were prepared which were used in preparing the Result of  

Joint CSIR-UGC NET December 2022 – June 2023. 
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The Role of NTA is confined to the Registration of candidates, conduct of the test, 
hosting of answer keys, inviting challenges, finalizing answer keys, preparing and 
declaring results, and hosting Score Card. A merit list and cut-off will be prepared by 
CSIR. 
 
Highlights of Joint CSIR-UGC NET December 2022 – June 2023 Examination: 
 
a) Subject-wise Count of Candidates Registered and Appeared: 
 

Date Shift Subject Registered Appeared 

06.06.2023 Shift-1 Life Sciences 52,779 37,510 

06.06.2023 Shift -2 Life Sciences 52,699 40,658 

07.06.2023 Shift -1 Chemical Sciences 61,559 44,429 

07.06.2023 Shift -2 Mathematical Sciences 52,432 38,002 

08.06.2023 Shift -1 Physical Sciences 44,835 32,671 

08.06.2023 Shift -1 Earth Sciences 9,723 6,620 

Total 2,74,027 1,99,890 

 
b) Subject-wise Count of Candidates Registered and Appeared: 
 

Subject Males Females Third Gender Total 

Regd. App. Regd. App. Regd. App. Regd. App. 

Life Sciences 32,676 23,832 72,798 54,333 4 3 1,05,478 78,168 

Chemical Sciences 27,251 19,652 34,306 24,776 2 1 61,559 44,429 

Mathematical Sciences 25,478 18,351 26,953 19,650 1 1 52,432 38,002 

Physical Sciences 24,561 17,882 20,273 14,789 1 0 44,835 32,671 

Earth Sciences 5,759 3,948 3,964 2,672 0 0 9,723 6,620 

Total 1,15,725 83,665 1,58,294 1,16,220 8 5 2,74,027 1,99,890 
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c) Category-wise Count of Candidates Registered: 
 

Subject General Gen-EWS OBC (NCL) SC ST PWD Total 

Life Sciences 35,872 6,469 34,929 17,794 9,335 1,079 1,05,478 

Chemical Sciences 18,747 5,091 23,664 9,109 4,320 628 61,559 

Mathematical Sciences 15,038 4,433 21,167 7,853 3,272 669 52,432 

Physical Sciences 14,754 3,639 17,026 6,341 2,568 507 44,835 

Earth Sciences 2,691 674 3,249 1,699 1,234 176 9,723 

Total 87,102 20,306 1,00,035 42,796 20,729 3,059 2,74,027 

 

d) Applied For/Subject-wise Count of Candidates Registered: 
 

Subject For JRF For Lectureship / 
Assistant Professor 

Total 

Life Sciences 73,953 31,525 1,05,478 

Chemical Sciences 43,421 18,138 61,559 

Mathematical Sciences 33,589 18,843 52,432 

Physical Sciences 30,790 14,045 44,835 

Earth Sciences 7,122 2,601 9,723 

Total 1,88,875 85,152 2,74,027 

 

The Examination was monitored in the following ways:- 

 A Central Control Room was opened to monitor and facilitate the smooth 

conduct of the Examination on the ground. 02 National Coordinators, 18 

Regional Coordinators, 43 Zonal Coordinators, 178 City Coordinators, 461 

Observers, and 05 Deputy Observers were deployed. 

 Live CCTV Surveillance was planned in all examination centres to curb 

malpractices in the examination. The NTA also made arrangements for live 

viewing of remote locations of all examination centres from the Control Room 

located in the NTA premises of New Delhi. Recording of CCTV Systems was 

also done. 
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 The examination centres were also monitored using AI-based Video Analytics 

and Virtual Observers. 

 In order to stop cheating using mobile networks, Jammers were installed in all 

the Centres. 

 

Candidates were given an opportunity to see their responses to the Question Papers 

and to challenge the Answer Keys. Challenges received online were placed before the 

concerned Subject Experts for verification.  

 
Instructions relating to issuance/obtaining Eligibility Certificate to qualified candidates 

will be notified separately later by CSIR on their website www.csirhrdg.res.in  

 
 

       
(Dr. Sadhana Parashar) 

Senior Director (NTA) 

http://www.csirhrdg.res.in/

